SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Criminal) No.888/2023

BHARTI SAHU Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TELANGANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.236026/2023-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.236027/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 24-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nishant Nain, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Charu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Hemant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Mendiratta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner is seeking transfer of case emerging from FIR beraing No.664/2017 registered u/s 406/420 IPC at PS Sanjeeva Reddy Nagar District Hyderabad City, Hyderabad, Telangana pending before the court of ACMM, City Criminal Courts, Hyderabad City, Telangana to the Court of competent jurisdiction, Karkardoom Court (Shahdara District), New Delhi. It is alleged that a false report has been lodged against her that she has misappropriated certain amount which was stated to have been desposited by the father-in-law in the joint account of the husband and wife. The petitioner wife is living in Shahdara, New Delhi.

Issue notice to the respondent on the transfer petition as well as on the prayer for interim stay, returnable within six weeks.

(KRITIKA TIWARI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)