ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.5

SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 2778/2023

BHARTI SAHU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RITU MITTAL

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 213640/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 2777/2023 (XII-A)

(IA No. 213611/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY)

T.P.(C) No. 2788/2023 (XII-A)

(IA No. 214239/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY)

T.P.(Crl.) No. 888/2023 (II)

(IA No. 236026/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 236027/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

<u>CONMT.PET.(C) No. 25/2024 in T.P.(C) No. 2777/2023 (XII-A)</u> (FOR ADMISSION)

<u>CONMT.PET.(C) No. 26/2024 in T.P.(C) No. 2788/2023 (XII-A)</u> (FOR ADMISSION)

Date: 19-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nishant Nain, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Charu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Nagpal, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Mendiratta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vamsikrishna Thota, Adv.

Mr. T. Vishwarupa Chary, Adv.

Mr. Uduthala Jagan, Adv.

Mr. Karupothula Revanth, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

1. This Court in its order dated 4th December, 2023 recorded that despite an order having been passed on the transfer petitions under consideration on 16th October, 2023 staying further proceedings in the civil suits bearing O.S. Nos. 261-262 of 2018, the Court of the Senior Civil Judge, Civil Court Complex, Hyderabad proceeded to decree the suits on 28th November, 2023. It has also been recorded that the civil court at Hyderabad may have proceeded to decree the civil suits unaware of the order 16th

2

- 2. From the materials available on record, it appears that the order dated 16th October, 2023 was dispatched on 14th November, 2023; however, the date of receipt of the order of this Court by the civil court at Hyderabad is not too clear.
- 3. We, accordingly, direct the Office to place an appropriate report on record, within two weeks from date, indicating therein the exact date on which the communication enclosing the order dated 16th October, 2023 was received by the civil court at Hyderabad.
- 4. List the transfer petitions after three weeks.

(SNEHA DAS)

October, 2023.

(VIDYA NEGI)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR